
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 
Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Jane Eaton 
 
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (North) 
 
Tuesday, 7th March, 2023 at 5.30 pm 
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 
 
Councillors: John Milne (Chairman) 

Clive Trott (Vice-Chairman) 
 Matthew Allen 

Andrew Baldwin 
Tony Bevis 
Martin Boffey 
Toni Bradnum 
Alan Britten 
Karen Burgess 
Peter Burgess 
Christine Costin 
Ruth Fletcher 
Billy Greening 
Tony Hogben 
Liz Kitchen 
Richard Landeryou 
 

Gordon Lindsay 
Tim Lloyd 
Colin Minto 
Christian Mitchell 
Jon Olson 
Louise Potter 
Sam Raby 
Stuart Ritchie 
David Skipp 
Ian Stannard 
Claire Vickers 
Belinda Walters 
Tricia Youtan 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

 
Jane Eaton 

Chief Executive 
Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE  
1.  Apologies for absence   
2.  Minutes 7 - 12 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2023. 

(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

 
3.  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee  

 
 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

4.  Announcements  
 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 

Chief Executive 
 

 

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development & Building Control and to take 
such action thereon as may be necessary: 
  
5.  Appeals 

 
13 - 14 
[...]
e (Chairman), Tony Bevis, Martin Boffey, 
Toni Bradnum, Alan Britten, Karen Burgess, Peter Burgess, 
Ruth Fletcher, Billy Greening, Tony Hogben, Richard Landeryou, 
Colin Minto, Christian Mitchell, Jon Olson, Louise Potter, Sam Raby, 
Stuart Ritchie, David Skipp, Claire Vickers, Belinda Walters and 
Tricia Youtan 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Matthew Allen, Andrew Baldwin, Christine Costin, 

Liz Kitchen, Gordon Lindsay, Tim Lloyd and Ian Stannard 
Absent: Councillors: Clive Trott 

 
PCN/48   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2023 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

PCN/48   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2023 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

PCN/49   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
DC/21/2873 Councillor Stuart Ritchie declared a personal & prejudicial interest 
as he had a close association with a neighbouring land owner. He withdrew 
from the meeting and did not take part in the debate or vote. 
  
DC/22/1474 Councillor Billy Greening declared a personal interest as he had 
previously been a member of Roffey Football Club. 
  

PCN/50   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  

PCN/51   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated were noted. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 Planning Committee (North) 
7 February 2023 

 

 
2 

 
  

PCN/52   DC/21/2873 NOWHURST BUSINESS PARK, GUILDFORD ROAD, 
BROADBRIDGE HEATH 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought to renew a previous Outline planning application DC/17/2131 which 
expired on 27 February 2022.  
  
The application seeks renewed permission for the same quantum of 
development as the previous planning permission, for development of up to 
26,942sqm (GIA) for E (g. iii) (industrial processes), B2 (general industrial) and 
B8 (storage and distribution) employment uses with ancillary offices, car 
parking, associated drainage works, landscaping and service yard areas. 
Permission would be subject to appropriate conditions and the completion of a 
Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
  
The proposal was a resubmission of the previous permitted scheme with three 
changes, which were: 

i.              That any permission has a duration of 5 years (instead of 3) to 
allow for sufficient time to secure development of the site in its 
entirety; and  

ii           Amendment to the night-time operating restrictions for Zone 1 
only, at the site, to allow for activity on the external areas within 
this zone over the night-time period.  

ii.             The previous proposal for Class B1c (light industrial) units has now 
been replaced with a proposal for Class E (g. iii) units in line with 
the national changes to the Use Class Order which was updated 
in September 2020. 

  
The site is currently unused, but is a previous industrial and landfill site of 
around 11.1 hectares, with direct access off the A281. The principal activities on 
the site have historically taken place on the southernmost part of the site 
adjacent to Nowhurst Lane.  
  
The southern boundary of the site is formed of close boarded fencing that 
immediately abuts Nowhurst Lane. Nowhurst Lane is rural in character, with a 
mix of cottage-style dwellings set along its northern side, and woodland to its 
southern side. The woodland includes public footpaths and a campsite. Two 
grade II listed buildings, Smithawe Farm and Old Strood, sit close to the south-
eastern site boundary, separated from the site by a large bund set within 
woodland. A further grade II listed building, Farlington School, sits to the east of 
the site to the opposite side of the A281. 
  
Members noted the planning history of the application. 
  
The Parish Council objected to the proposal. 23 letters of objection had been 
received from 20 households. 
  

Page 8



Planning Committee (North) 
7 February 2023 

3 

 

 
3 

The Parish Council and three additional speakers spoke in objection to the 
proposal and the applicant spoke in support. 
  
Members acknowledged the concerns raised by local residents and the Parish 
Council. It was however considered that extensive conditions had been put in 
place to address these concerns and the Council were confident these could be 
enforced. It was also noted that the site had been identified in the latest 
economic growth assessment as a necessary commercial area in the district for 
local economic growth.  
  
Members discussed lighting, water neutrality and gating between zones on the 
site and the pre-existing gate at the site entrance. Clarity was also gained on 
protecting the local countryside with extensive bunds and planting around the 
edge of the site as well as noise management plan submission at each phase 
of occupation on the site. 
  
Discussion considered the site not being easily reached by sustainable 
transport methods. Since April 2022 West Sussex County Council had a new 
Network Management Duty derived from Government where consideration was 
being given to re-allocate road space for walking or cycling. It was suggested 
that improvements could be made from the site eastwards and improved traffic 
enforcement along Strood Lane. It was suggested that additional provision of 
funds to facilitate this from the applicant could be explored. 
  
It was therefore proposed and seconded for an alternative motion. 
  
            RESOLVED 
  

That DC/21/2873 be delegated to the Head of Building & Development 
Control with a view to approval subject to consideration of the Network 
Management Duty guidance in consultation with West Sussex County 
Council and whether there should be additional provision of funds to 
facilitate sustainable access to the site and in consultation with Local 
Members. 

  
PCN/53   DC/22/2037 HONEYWOOD HOUSE, HORSHAM ROAD, ROWHOOK, 

HORSHAM 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought full planning permission for the partial demolition and partial conversion 
of existing outbuildings to provide two residential dwellings. The proposal also 
included provision of car parking, amenity areas and landscaping. 
  
The site is located to the east of Horsham Road and north of Rowhook and 
consists of a former manor house that has been converted into a nursing home 
and a number of detached outbuildings positioned to the west of the main 
building.  
It is surrounded by flat open countryside with woodland positioned to the south-
west and north of the existing buildings. The wider surroundings are 

Page 9



 Planning Committee (North) 
7 February 2023 

 

 
4 

characterised by sporadic residential and commercial development primarily set 
back from the public highway.  
  
Members noted the planning history of the application. The application site had 
been subject to previous planning permission refusals for residential 
development and a recent appeal had been refused. 
  
Since the publication of the report it was noted that paragraph 3.22 of the report 
related to Rudgwick Parish Council not Rusper Parish Council and paragraph 
6.20 of the report referred to a Draft Neighbourhood Plan and the Plan was 
approved. 
  
The Parish Council raised no objection to the proposal. 20 letters of support 
were received (13 letters from households within the district and 7 letters from 
outside the District).  
  
Three speakers spoke in support of the proposal. 
  
Members acknowledged the importance of Care Home provision within the 
district, however the site was not allocated for housing and outside the Built-Up 
Area Boundary.  
  
Members discussed the Management Plan submitted by the applicant which 
made reference to the proposed development addressing short and medium-
term financial support for the Care Home. Insufficient information had however 
been provided to ensure long term viability of the Care Home with no appraisal 
of proposed income.  
  
It was considered that even though Members wanted to support the application, 
a robust business case had not been provided. The current application had still 
not addressed its countryside location and poor access to nearby towns and 
services and the Conservation Officer had also advised in the report that the 
proposed design was not appropriate for a rural setting.  
  

RESOLVED 
  
That application DC/22/2037 be refused, in accordance with the officer 
recommendation, for the following reason: 
  
The proposed development would be sited within an unsustainable 
location in the countryside, outside of a defined built-up area boundary, 
and on a site not allocated for housing development within the Horsham 
District Planning Framework, or a made Neighbourhood Plan. 
Furthermore, the proposed development is not essential to its countryside 
location. Notwithstanding the absence of a five-year land housing supply, 
and the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021) at 
paragraph 11(d), it is not considered that there are any material 
considerations in this instance which would outweigh harm arising from 
conflict with Policies 1, 2, 3, 4 and 26 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015). 

Page 10



Planning Committee (North) 
7 February 2023 

5 

 

 
5 

  
PCN/54   DC/22/1474 ROFFEY FOOTBALL CLUB, BARTHOLOMEW WAY, 

HORSHAM 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought planning permission for the erection of a canopy for standing spectators 
at Roffey Football Club, Horsham. The application site is located on land owned 
by Horsham District Council. 
  
The application site is located on Bartholomew Way within the built-up area of 
Horsham, directly south of the A264. The complex comprises a clubhouse 
located to the north of the football club entrance and a football pitch to the east 
and one to the west. The proposed spectator stand would be set in front of 
mature trees and would be approximately 12.53 metres long , 2.09 metres deep 
and 2.1 metres high rising to a front elevation of 2.33 metres. 
  
The site has an existing spectator stand DC/16/0592 located to the north of the 
site. 
  
The Parish Council raised no objections to the proposal. During the initial 
consultation period, 3 letters were received from 3 separate addresses neither 
objecting nor supporting the proposal. 
  
Members were in favour of the application, supportive of the Football Clubs 
future plans which were positive for the area and boosting the local economy. 
  
Members were reassured that trees within the site would not be affected, 
substantial car parking was offered on site and parking stewarded on match 
days. It was recommended that the applicant should provide sufficient litter bins 
on the site. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That application DC/22/1474 be approved in accordance with Officer 
recommendation, subject to an additional note to the applicant 
recommending the provision of litter bins on the site. 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.55 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Committee (NORTH) 
Date: 7th March 2023 
 
Report on Appeals: 26/01/2023 – 22/02/2023 
 
 
1. Appeals Lodged 
 
Horsham District Council have received notice from the Planning Inspectorate that the following 
appeals have been lodged: 
 

Ref No. Site Date 
Lodged 

Officer 
Recommendation 

Committee 
Resolution 

—  None during period  — 

 
 
2. Appeals started 
 
Consideration of the following appeals has started during the period: 
 

Ref No. Site Appeal 
Procedure Start Date Officer 

Recommendation 
Committee 
Resolution 

DC/21/1263 

Twenty Five Acres, 
Leechpond Hill, 
Lower Beeding, 
West Sussex 

Written 
Representation 03-Feb-23 Application 

Refused 
Application 
Refused 

DC/21/2469 

Lutwicke Corner 
Cottage, Stane 
Street, Slinfold, 
Horsham, West 
Sussex, RH13 0RE 

Written 
Representati
[...]
on of the Head of Development 
and Building Control. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions 
 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
1.1 To consider the planning application. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 
1.2 Planning permission is sought in respect of a material change of use, alterations and 

extensions to Stafford House to form a mixed use residential unit and meeting centre serving 
the religious and social needs of the Shia Muslim community. 

 
1.3 The application site is subject of an extant planning permission under planning reference 

DC/20/0882 for the change of use to a mixed-use comprising community centre and 
associated residential unit, along with extensions and alterations and the formation of a car 
parking area. 

 
1.4 The current proposal seeks to amend the scheme with the enlargement and redesign of the 

approved extension and the enlargement of the permitted residential unit from 1-bedroom to 
3-bedrooms. The proposal also seeks amendment to the formal parking area to the front and 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



side of the building. This will create a dedicated car park for 33no. vehicles and 2no. disabled 
bays. 4no. electric vehicle charging points would also be provided. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 

 
1.5 The application site comprises of Stafford House, a detached two-storey property occupying 

a generous plot situated to the east of the junction between Charlwood Road and Bonnetts 
Lane. The site benefits from a pre-existing access onto Charlwood Road, with vegetated 
boundaries (mainly within the highway verge) against Charlwood Road and Bonnetts Lane. 
A single dwelling (Daisy Cottage) is found to the adjacent north-east of Stafford House, with 
open-field land to the south and east of the site in addition to opposite across Charlwood 
Road. 

 
1.6 The site is close to the administrative boundary of Horsham District, which lies some 150m 

to the south-east, and is found within proximity to the neighbourhood of Langley Green within 
Crawley Borough. The site is found beyond a defined built-up area, as such, constitutes a 
countryside location in planning policy terms. 

 
 PLANNING HISTORY 
 
1.7 The application site has been subject to several applications in the preceding decade, with 

a previous use of the site for combined community and residential use considered pursuant 
to reference DC/11/1350. As outlined within the Committee Report dated 6 December 2011, 
this application sought permission for the use of the ground floor of the existing residential 
dwelling for occasional, low-key use, up to three days per week, for approximately 30 people. 
The supporting statement outlined that, in addition to the normal residential use of the 
premises (which would consist of the Imam’s residence), the weekly events would comprise 
of Sunday School classes for children between 9am and 12pm one day per week, and two 
weekday events for families on Tuesdays and Thursdays between 6pm and 9pm. As 
described within the supporting documentation, it was stated that an additional meeting may 
occur during 6pm and 9pm for special events and two one-day events during the months of 
Muharram and Ramadam within the Islamic calendar. 

 
1.8 In connection with application reference DC/11/1350 it was concluded that the site was 

appropriately located relative to services and infrastructure within Crawley Borough, 
notwithstanding the remoteness to services and amenities within Horsham District, in a 
location appropriate to serve the Shia Muslim community. It was recommended, therefore, 
that permission be granted, subject to a legal agreement restricting the number of events, 
timing of events and number of attendees. This legal agreement was not signed, however, 
with the application being withdrawn. 

 
1.9 Planning permission was subsequently sought under application references DC/17/1827 and 

DC/18/1854 for a comparable mixed residential-community use,
[...]
 / café in a way that is unfettered to the original associated ‘parent’ use, with 
Holmbush Farm World having long since ceased operations at the site.  It is further stated 
that by virtue of the restrictive condition being in place, it is not lawfully possible to utilise 
the building, which could otherwise contribute to the ongoing financial viability of the wider 
land holding ‘Holmbush Farm’.  The proposed use of the tea room as a café  would not 
include the previous soft play equipment. 
 

1.5 Although not currently lawfully able to open and trade, officers note that new tenants have 
begun works to fit out the building to serve as a new café / restaurant venue (Fuel Road 
House - coffee house / restaurant).  The venue currently remains closed pending outcome 
of the current application. 
 

1.6 It is noted that application DC/05/1394 did not include any conditions that would otherwise 
restrict hours or days of use of the application site.  The prospective tenant of the tea room 
would be looking to trade throughout the week between 09:00 – 23:00 to ensure the 
proposed use is viable by way of being able to attract trade, along with having the ability to 
utilise some of the existing outdoor area to provide seating, although the play equipment 
has been removed as it was damaged. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 
 

1.7 The application site comprises a single-storey building within the wider Holmbush Farm 
holding, which lies on the southern side of the A264, and includes a cluster of agricultural 
farm buildings and Atcost barns, surrounded by pasture land, with some areas still used for 
sheep grazing.  The application building is clad in a light green profile sheet cladding with a 
profile sheet roof.  As such it appears similar to neighbouring barns.  
 

1.8 A pair of residential farm cottages stand at the entrance of the site facing onto the A264.  A 
number of businesses occupy the various units and buildings within the wider Holmbush 
Farm site, including
[...]
 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Farm

1
2

FB

Pond

Holmbush

D
ra
in

Tank

12
T
he

C
o
u
rtyard

FB

FB

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

07) DC/22/1976

Holmbush Farm, Crawley Road, Faygate, West Sussex

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

23/02/2023

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Kate Turner Tel: 01403 215184 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

 

TO: Planning Committee North 

BY: Head of Development and Building Control 

DATE: 7th March 2023  

DEVELOPMENT: 
Change of use of existing unit from Light Industrial/ Storage (Use Class 
E/ B8) to Brewery Tap Room and ancillary storage facility (Sui Generis). 
 

SITE: Woodshed Music Ltd Unit 1 Blatchford Close Horsham West Sussex 
RH13 5RG   

WARD: Roffey South 

APPLICATION: DC/22/1933 

APPLICANT: Name: Mr Rohan Hill   Address: 23 The Gables Wimblehurst Road 
Horsham RH12 2EE     

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: This site is owned by Horsham District Council  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: To refuse planning permission 
 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
To consider the planning application. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 
 

1.1 This application seeks retrospective planning permission for the change of use of Unit 1 
within the Blatchford Close industrial estate from the permitted use of Light Industrial/ 
Storage (B1c/B8 now Class E/B8) to a Brewery Tap Room/ Tasting Area and ancillary 
storage use (Sui Generis Use Class). No external alterations are proposed. 

 
1.2 The Planning Statement suggests that this unit would comprise a number of taps and beer 

pumps to serve real ale and beer for on site consumption, and to take away in bottled/ canned 
form.  
 

1.3 The site is laid out with a bar serving the tap area and a seating area to the front in the style 
of a drinking establishment. To the rear is a store area and a WC. Drinking establishments 
formally sat within Use Class A4, but now comprise a Sui Generis Use under the Town and 
Country Planning (Use Classes) (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2020.  

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 

 
1.4 The application site (Unit 1) is situated within the Built Up Area of Horsham and is located 

towards the end of the Blatchford Road/Blatchford Close industrial estate. This industrial 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



estate is identified as a Key Employment Area within the Horsham District Planning 
Framework.  
 

1.5 Unit 1 forms the end unit in a parade of small industrial ‘start up’ units with associated car 
parking located in front of the units. The surrounding units are occupied by a variety of 
businesses including Electrical Contractors, Bathroom Supplies, Heating Engineers, IT 
Services, Sign Makers, Bathroom Fitters, The Cake Tasting Club and Bangers Galore.  

 
1.6 Unit 3 is occupied by Horsham Brewery Company with planning permission granted in 2021 

by this committee for a micro- brewery with an ancillary brewery shop and tap room/ tasting 
area (Use Class B2).  
 

1.7 All the units within this part of the industrial estate are owned by Horsham District Council, 
including Units 1 and 3. It understood that the application site at Unit 1 is currently being 
occupied contrary to the lease agreed with HDC which was specifically for offices with an 
ancillary tap room. This use would have fallen within the permitted use class for this part of 
the industrial estate.  

 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
The following Policies are considered to be relevant to the assessment of this application: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF 2015) 
Policy 1 - Strategic Policy: Sustainabl

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (North) 
7 MARCH 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillors: John Milne (Chairman), Clive Trott (Vice-Chairman), 
Matthew Allen, Tony Bevis (Deputy Chair), Martin Boffey, 
Toni Bradnum, Karen Burgess, Peter Burgess, Ruth Fletcher, 
Billy Greening, Tony Hogben, Liz Kitchen, Tim Lloyd, Colin Minto, 
Christian Mitchell, Jon Olson, Louise Potter, Sam Raby, David Skipp, 
Ian Stannard, Claire Vickers, Belinda Walters and Tricia Youtan 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Andrew Baldwin, Christine Costin, Richard Landeryou, 

Gordon Lindsay and Stuart Ritchie 
Absent: Councillors: Alan Britten 

 
  

PCN/55   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February were amended by Councillor 
Billy Greening to read: Item PCN/49 Declaration of Members’ Interests, 
DC/22/1474 ‘Councillor Billy Greening declared a personal interest as he had 
attended Roffey Football Club’. 
  
The minutes were amended and approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
  

PCN/56   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
DC/22/1976 Councillor Liz Kitchen declared a non-pecuniary interest as she 
had met the owner. 
  
DC/22/1933 Councillor Sam Raby declared a personal interest as he had 
visited the establishment to meet the owner, he chose to participate in the 
discussion and vote. 
  
DC/22/1933 Councillor John Milne declared a personal interest as he had 
visited the establishment on opening night, he chose not to vote. 
  
DC/22/1933 Councillor Colin Minto declared a personal interest as he 
infrequently visited the establishment. He gave the committee his view as a 
local interested Member and then removed himself from the meeting, and did 
not participate in the discussion or vote. 
  
  

PCN/57   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  



 Planning Committee (North) 
7 March 2023 

 

 
2 

PCN/58   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated were noted. 
  

PCN/59   DC/21/2733 STAFFORD HOUSE, BONNETTS LANE, IFIELD, CRAWLEY. 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought planning permission for a material change of use, alterations and 
extensions to Stafford House to form a mixed-use residential unit and meeting 
centre serving religious and social needs of the Shia Muslim community.  
Plans would include alterations to the existing site entrance, formation of a 
formal car parking area, associated external works and landscaping. 
  
The site has an extant planning permission under DC/20/0882 for change of 
use to a mixed-use community centre and associated residential unit, 
extensions, alterations and car parking area.  
The current proposal seeks to amend the scheme with the enlargement and 
redesign of the approved extension and enlargement of the permitted 
residential unit from 1 bedroom to 3 bedrooms. The application seeks to also 
amend the formal parking area to the front and side of the building. 
  
The site comprises of Stafford House, a two storey property which occupies a 
generous plot situated to the east of the junction between Charlwood Road and 
Bonnetts Lane. It is situated close to the administrative boundary of Horsham 
District which lies 150m to the south-east and proximity to the neighbourhood of 
Langley Green within Crawley Borough. The site is beyond a defined built-up 
areas and constitutes a countryside location in planning policy terms. 
  
Additional information had been received from the applicant comprising an 
Acoustic Report and Noise Management Plan. The committee were also 
referred to a correction to Regulatory Condition 13 and item 6.26 of the report 
where hours should be 10 am to 10 pm Monday to Friday to accommodate 
morning prayer and set up. 
  
Members noted the planning history of the application. 
  
The Parish Council objected to the proposal. 32 letters of support were received 
from 31 separate households and 17 letter of objection from 16 households. 
  
The applicant and agent spoke in support of the application. 
  
Members acknowledged the concerns raised by the Parish Council and 
objections by local residents. Discussion considered the design and scale of the 
new proposal in the countryside location and car parking provision. 
  
Members agreed that permission had previously been granted, it was extremely 
necessary and important for the local Muslim community and there was no 
reason for refusal.   



Planning Committee (North) 
7 March 2023 

3 

 

 
3 

  
  
  
                        RESOLVED 
  
That DC/21/2733 be approved in accordance with the Officer recommendation 
and conditions set out in the report with a correction of condition 13 in relation 
to hours of opening. 
  
  

PCN/60   DC/22/1976 HOLMBUSH FARM, CRAWLEY ROAD, FAYGATE 
 
The Head of Building & Development Control reported that this application 
sought the removal of a restrictive occupancy Condition 4 from previously 
approved application DC/05/1394. This was for the erection of a building to 
provide a tearoom, play area and toilet facilities used by Holmbush Farm World 
who ceased trading during 2013, with the tea room continuing to operate until 
early January 2022. 
  
Removing the restrictive planning condition would enable the building to be 
used independently as a café which would not include the previous soft play 
equipment.  
  
The application site comprises a single storey building within the wider 
Holmbush Farm site which is located on the southern side of the A264. A 
number of smaller businesses occupy the various cluster of units and buildings 
within the wider site.  
The site lies within the Strategic Gap between Horsham and Crawley and is in 
the High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. 
  
Since the publication of the report Condition 5 should read opening hours 
Monday – Friday 0900 – 1800, Saturday 0900 – 1400 and the premises would 
not be open Sundays and Bank Holidays. Horsham District Cycle Forum had 
also submitted comments regarding the lack of safe walking and cycling access 
to the site. 
  
Members noted the planning history of the application. 
  
The Parish Council neither supported nor objected to the proposal. 19 letters of 
objection had been received from 19 households.  
  
One speaker spoke in objection to the proposal and the applicant spoke in 
support. 
  
Members noted concerns raised by local residents especially the large volume 
of motorcycle gatherings along the A264 at Faygate. It was felt that support 
should be given to the proposal for its economical benefits and suggested 
opening hours would restrict motorcycle gatherings and minimise anti-social 



 Planning Committee (North) 
7 March 2023 

 

 
4 

behaviour, having regard to the proximity of neighbouring residential properties 
and previous café use. 
  
Some Members felt that walking and cycling accessibility to the site should be 
improved, however the application was considering removal of a condition of a 
previously approved application.  
  
Even though West Sussex County Highways had raised no objections to the 
proposal, a number of Members raised concerns regarding the traffic junctions 
to the site. It was suggested that a signage strategy should be submitted by 
way of a condition to consider how this could be improved. 
  
It was therefore proposed and seconded for an alternative motion. 
  
  
                        RESOLVED 
  
That DC/22/1976 be approved in accordance with the Officer recommendation 
and conditions set out in the report, subject to an additional Condition to secure 
a Signage Strategy, and correction of Condition 5 in relation to the hours of 
opening.   
  

PCN/61   DC/22/1933 WOODSHED MUSIC LTD, UNIT 1, BLATCHFORD CLOSE, 
HORSHAM 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought retrospective planning permission for the change of use from Light 
Industrial/Storage to E/B8 to Brewery Tap Room/Tasting Area and ancillary 
storage facility (Sui Generis).  
  
The unit would comprise a number of taps and beer pumps to serve real ale 
and beer for on site consumption and to take away in bottled/can form. The site 
has a bar serving the tap area with seating to the front in the style of a drinking 
establishment and to the rear is a storage area and WC. 
  
The application site (Unit 1) is situated within the Built-Up Area of Horsham, 
located towards the end of the Blatchford Road/Blatchford Close industrial 
estate. It forms the end unit in a parade of small industrial units with parking 
located to the front. 
  
Since the publication of the report revised comments had been received from 
the Councils Economic Development Team withdrawing previous support for 
the proposal. The current proposal was not considered essential in allowing the 
business to expand, the lease was agreed as office space in a sought after 
business unit which conflicted with planning policy framework. 
  
Member noted the planning history of the application. 
  



Planning Committee (North) 
7 March 2023 

5 

 

 
5 

The Parish Council raised no objection to the proposal. 11 letters of support had 
been received regarding the proposal. 
  
Three speakers spoke in support of the application. 
  
Members were extremely supportive of the Tap Room, those that had visited 
felt it was well supported, extremely community based and important for the 
local economy. It had strong public support to continue due to its safe location 
and benefit to the local community.  
  
Members did however acknowledge that insufficient information had been 
provided to demonstrate water neutrality. It was also felt that further information 
was required from Economic Development as to why their previous support had 
been retracted and assessment of commercial viability. 
  
It was therefore proposed and seconded to defer the application. 
  
  
            RESOLVED 
  
  
That DC/22/1933 be deferred in order to allow a Water Neutrality Statement to 
be prepared, and assessed, to enable further evidence and assessment of the 
commercial viability, and for further assessment of the proposal in relation to 
economic development. 
  
  
  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.22 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


